UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

TAKHAYYUR APPLICATION IN MUAMALAT
PRACTICES

NUR FARZANA BINTI MOHD NURJI

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Diploma in Muamalat
Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

July 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

diploma or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been applied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Diploma, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my
study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Farzana Binti Mohd Nurji

Student 1.D. No. : 2016748049

Programme :  Diploma in Muamalat

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)
Thesis . Takhayyur Application in Muamalat Practices

Signature of Student  :© ...

Date : July 2019



ABSTRACT

As the economic development has increasingly developing in line with the
technological advances nowadays across the world, especially in transactions where
there is an issue that could lead to the combination of activities or practices of scholars
includes Hanafi, Maliki, Syafi’i and Hanbali in a community or society.
Predominantly, the application of products in the Islamic banking and finance must be
line with the views of Syafi’i school. As the consequence of that, Muslim in Malaysia
refused to combine other different schools to be applied in transaction as to avoid
from disputation and contradiction of opinion between those schools. Thus, this study
attempts to illuminate the issues by addressing the scope muamalat practices and
implementation in selection of schools view. This also will focuses on takhayyur
application as innovative tools based on Shariah principle will be discussed with a
special approach on muamalat in Malaysia. This study will support with prominent
Muslim scholars’ views on takhayyur and also analyzed the relevancy of applied in
the mualamat practices globally. This study adopts qualitative study research
methodology whereby descriptive and explanatory approaches were used. This study
believed that takhayyur approach could serve as a benchmark to constitute a sufficient
measure to address the issues properly.

Keywords: Figh approach, Selection of School and takhayyur



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Research Background
Research Problem
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Research Significance
Research Limitation
Research Methodology

Literature Review

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1.

2.2.

Introduction
2.1.1 The Concept of Takhayyur Related To Jurists Islamic Law
2.1.2 The Historical Sketch on the Development of the
Concept Takhayyur
2.1.3 The Terms for the Other Practices of Combination of Schools

The Muslims Practicing with The Syafi’i’s School In Malaysia

2.2.1 The Acceptance and Openness Other Schools of
View in Malaysia

vii

viii

~N o o0 o A b W o

10

11

13
15

16



2.3.

2.2.2 The Methodology of Harmonization in Islamic Law

2.2.3 The Impact of Globalisation from the View Of Syafi’i’s Schools
The Practices of Takhayyur in Muamalat in Malaysia

2.3.1 ljarah Thumma al-Bay’ (AITAB)

2.3.2 Bay’ Murabahah

2.3.3 Bay’ Bithaman Ajil (BBA)

2.3.4 Bay’ al-Inah

2.3.5 Bay’ al-Dayn

2.3.6 Bay’ Salam

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Introduction

Research Design

Sampling

Method Of Data Collection

Procedure Of Data Collection

CHAPTER FOUR : FINDINGS

4.1

4.2

4.3

Introduction
The Stands of Syafi’i schools on the practices of Muamalat in Malaysia

The Practices of the Concept Takhayyur in Islamic Transactions
Globally

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION

5.0
5.1

Conclusion

Recommendations

REFERENCES

Vi

18

19

21

21

22

23

24

25

26

27
28
29
30
31

32

33

35

36
38

39



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2. Research Problem
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Research Significance
	1.6 Research Limitation
	1.7 Research Methodology
	1.8 Literature Review

	CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.1.1. The Concept of Takhayyur Related To Jurists Islamic Law
	2.1.2 The Historical Sketch on the Development of the Concept Takhayyur
	2.1.3 The Terms for the Other Practices of Combination of Schools

	2.2 The Muslims that Practicing with The Syafi’i’s School in Malaysia.
	2.2.1 The Acceptance and Openness Other Schools of View.
	2.2.2 The Methodolgy of Harmonization in Islamic Law
	2.2.3 The Impact of Globalisation from the view of Syafi‟i‟s Schools

	2.3 The Application of Takhayyur in Islamic Banking and Finance inMalaysia
	2.3.1 Ijarah Thumma al-Bay‟ (AITAB)
	2.3.2 Bay‟ al-Murabahah
	2.3.3 Bay‟ Bithaman Ajil (BBA)
	2.3.4 Bay‟ al-Inah
	2.3.5 Bay‟ al-Dayn
	2.3.6 Bay‟ as-Salam


	CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Sampling
	3.4 Method Of Data Collection
	3.5 Procedure Of Data Collection

	CHAPTER FOUR : FINDINGS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 The Stands Of Syafi’i Schools On The Practices Of Muamalat In Malaysia
	4.3 The Practices Of The Concept Takhayyur In Islamic TransactionsGlobally.

	CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION
	5.0 Conclusion
	5.1 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



