UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

TAKHAYYUR APPLICATION IN MUAMALAT PRACTICES

NUR FARZANA BINTI MOHD NURJI

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Diploma in Muamalat Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

July 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any diploma or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been applied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Diploma, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Nur Farzana Binti Mohd Nurji
Student I.D. No.	:	2016748049
Programme	:	Diploma in Muamalat
Faculty	:	Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)
Thesis	:	Takhayyur Application in Muamalat Practices

Signature of Student :

Date : July 2019

ABSTRACT

As the economic development has increasingly developing in line with the technological advances nowadays across the world, especially in transactions where there is an issue that could lead to the combination of activities or practices of scholars includes Hanafi, Maliki, Syafi'i and Hanbali in a community or society. Predominantly, the application of products in the Islamic banking and finance must be line with the views of Syafi'i school. As the consequence of that, Muslim in Malaysia refused to combine other different schools to be applied in transaction as to avoid from disputation and contradiction of opinion between those schools. Thus, this study attempts to illuminate the issues by addressing the scope muamalat practices and implementation in selection of schools view. This also will focuses on takhayyur application as innovative tools based on Shariah principle will be discussed with a special approach on muamalat in Malaysia. This study will support with prominent Muslim scholars' views on takhayyur and also analyzed the relevancy of applied in the mualamat practices globally. This study adopts qualitative study research methodology whereby descriptive and explanatory approaches were used. This study believed that takhayyur approach could serve as a benchmark to constitute a sufficient measure to address the issues properly.

Keywords: Fiqh approach, Selection of School and takhayyur

TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT	v
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Research Problem	3
1.3	Research Questions	4
1.4	Research Objectives	4
1.5	Research Significance	5
1.6	Research Limitation	5
1.7	Research Methodology	6
1.8	Literature Review	7

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1.	Introduction		
	2.1.1 The Concept of Takhayyur Related To Jurists Islamic Law	10	
	2.1.2 The Historical Sketch on the Development of the		
	Concept Takhayyur	11	
	2.1.3 The Terms for the Other Practices of Combination of Schools	13	
2.2.	The Muslims Practicing with The Syafi'i's School In Malaysia	15	
	2.2.1 The Acceptance and Openness Other Schools of		
	View in Malaysia	16	

	2.2.2 The Methodology of Harmonization in Islamic Law	18
	2.2.3 The Impact of Globalisation from the View Of Syafi'i's Schools	19
2.3.	The Practices of Takhayyur in Muamalat in Malaysia	21
	2.3.1 Ijarah Thumma al-Bay' (AITAB)	21
	2.3.2 Bay' Murabahah	22
	2.3.3 Bay' Bithaman Ajil (BBA)	23
	2.3.4 Bay' al-Inah	24
	2.3.5 Bay' al-Dayn	25
	2.3.6 Bay' Salam	26
CHAI	PTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	27
3.2	Research Design	28
3.3	Sampling	29
3.4	Method Of Data Collection	30
3.5	Procedure Of Data Collection	31
CHAI	PTER FOUR : FINDINGS	
4.1	Introduction	32
4.2	The Stands of Syafi'i schools on the practices of Muamalat in Malaysia	33
4.3	The Practices of the Concept Takhayyur in Islamic Transactions	

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION

Globally

REFERENCES		39
5.1	Recommendations	38
5.0	Conclusion	36

35